No. 2024066

Company name Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd.

Representative Yasuhiko Hashimoto

Representative Director

President and CEO

Securities code 7012 TSE (Prime Market)/NSE (Premier

Market)

Contact Takashi Torii

Executive Officer
Group Manager,

Corporate Communications Group Tel. (Tokyo): +81-3-3435-2130 Tel. (Kobe): +81-78-371-9531

Notice Regarding Misconduct in the Testing of Marine Engines (Further Progress on Disclosed Matters)

Regarding misconduct in the testing of marine engines—first announced in a press release published on August 21, 2024 ("Notice Regarding Misconduct in the Testing of Marine Engines")—Kawasaki Heavy Industries, Ltd., announced today that two individuals have been appointed as technical advisors to the Special Investigative Committee for Marine Engines.

The establishment of this committee of external experts was announced in a press release published on August 30, 2024 ("Notice Regarding Initiatives to Strengthen Compliance and the Establishment of Special Investigative Committees (Progress on Disclosed Matters)").

Technical Advisors Appointed to the Special Investigative Committee for Marine Engines

Akiko Masuda Director of Marine Environment & Engine System Department, and Deputy Director of Center

for International Cooperation (concurrent), National Maritime Research Institute

Yoichi Niki Head of Power and Energy System Research & Development Group, Marine Environment

& Engine System Department, National Maritime Research Institute

The Special Investigative Committee for Marine Engines will continue to work with the Special Compliance Promotion Committee, which is chaired by Representative Director, President and CEO Yasuhiko Hashimoto, to probe this specific incident from an objective, professional perspective, including by investigating details, analyzing causes, formulating measures to prevent recurrence and uncovering any similar incidents.